

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his Official Capacity as
the Clerk of the Court for Norfolk Circuit Court,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

MICHÈLE B. McQUIGG, in her Official Capacity as
Prince William County Clerk of Circuit Court,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

RESPONSE BRIEF OF JANET M. RAINEY

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240

September 4, 2014

sraphael@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING ALL THREE VIRGINIA PETITIONS.....	3
I. Granting and consolidating all three certworthy petitions provides the best vehicle for deciding the exceptionally im- portant question presented	3
II. The arguments based on federalism and <i>Glucksberg</i> are without merit	10
III. The arguments used to deny marriage rights to same-sex couples are the same arguments rejected in <i>Brown</i> and <i>Loving</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 519 U.S. 1086 (1997).....	5
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	12
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , No. 14-1167, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)	1
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 4:14cv107, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116684 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014)	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2012).....	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , No. 14A196 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2014).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	14
<i>Natl. Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust</i> , 519 U.S. 1148 (1997).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	15, 17
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-5090, Order & Reasons (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014).....	14
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 815 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11, 12, 15
U.S. Const. art. III.....	6, 8, 9
Va. Const. art. I, § 7.....	8
STATUTES	
Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	8, 9, 11
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507 (Supp. 2014).....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 20-33 (2008).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-267(E) (2011).....	10
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1974-75 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 68.....	6
Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , No. 395, 1967 WL 93641 (U.S. Mar. 20, 1967).....	16, 17
Former Senior Justice Department Officials and Former Counsels to the President on Jurisdiction Amicus Br., <i>United States</i> <i>v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12- 307)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Initial Brief of Appellee-Respondent, No. 3, <i>Davis v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 1953 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 5 (U.S. Nov. 30, 1953).....	15, 16
Oral Argument, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (No. 395).....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	3, 4
Virginia Constitutional Law Professors Amicus Br., <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) (No. 14-1167)	8
